

No. 08-680

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL BLAINE SHATZER, SR.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELENA KAGAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

RITA M. GLAVIN

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

TOBY J. HEYTENS

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DEBORAH WATSON

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 5

Argument:

 The Fifth Amendment does not require suppression of
 respondent’s March 2006 statements 7

 A. *Edwards* establishes a prophylactic rule that
 should not be applied where its purposes are not
 served or where its benefits do not outweigh its
 substantial costs 7

 B. The *Edwards* presumption should terminate
 when there is a break in *Miranda* custody 11

 C. Respondent experienced a break in custody in
 this case 15

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. 675 (1988) *passim*

Armour & Co. v. Wantock, 323 U.S. 126 (1944) 14

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420 (1984) 17

California v. Beheler, 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) 16

Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994) 9, 11, 14

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) 8

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981) *passim*

Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429 (1991) 17

Garcia v. Singletary, 13 F.3d 1487 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 908 (1994) 16

Harris v. New York, 401 U.S. 222 (1971) 10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	8
<i>Isaacs v. Head</i> , 300 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 988 (2003)	18
<i>Kyger v. Carlton</i> , 146 F.3d 374 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1028 (1998)	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	20
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	8, 9, 10, 12, 19
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	9
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	14
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	10, 11, 14, 20
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	7, 10
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	5, 23
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	10
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	8, 10
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	22
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008)	9
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	10, 22
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	16
<i>Tawfeq Saleh v. Fleming</i> , 512 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 215 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Chamberlain</i> , 163 F.3d 499 (8th Cir. 1999)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 800 F.2d 412 (4th Cir. 1986) . . .	16
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 A.2d 985 (D.C. App. 1991), cert. granted, 504 U.S. 908 (1992), cert. dismissed, 507 U.S. 545 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. Jamison</i> , 509 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2007)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 905 F.2d 959 (6th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Menzer</i> , 29 F.3d 1223 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1002 (1994)	16
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 947 (2004)	15
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	10
Constitution:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	17
Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Self-Incrimination Clause	7, 8
Amend. VI	8, 9, 12, 14
Miscellaneous:	
Laurie Magid, <i>Questioning the Question-Proof Inmate: Defining Miranda Custody for Incarcerated Suspects</i> , 58 Ohio St. L.J. 883 (1997) . . .	16
Marcy Strauss, <i>Reinterrogation</i> , 22 Hastings Const. L.Q. 359 (1995)	12
